of its transactions are made in these countries’ currency. The policy covering this specific risk is to avoid,
when possible, contracts expressed in foreign currencies.

In the case of the investments in countries outside of the EU, the cash flows are mainly generated by
operations in the currency of the country of each subsidiary, having the respective funding also been
obtained in that currency. Thus, a natural hedge to exchange rate risk over cash flows is obtained.
Pestana Hotel Group’s consolidated financial statements, being presented in Euros, are subject to
exchange rate impact caused by the periodic revaluation of its debt which will tend to fade away in the
long term.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Annual Report 2019  |  Pestana International Holdings S.A. 56

Sensitivity analysis of the finance results to changes in exchange rate:

Regarding the monetary assets/liabilities that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of
10% in the Euro exchange rate in relation to the following currencies, as at 31 December 2019 and 2018,
would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the Pestana Hotel Group results as follows:

  Consolidated income statement

  31-12-2019  31-12-2018

  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

USD  -   -  1.057.828   (1.292.901)
GBP  1.634.724   (1.997.996)  1.497.159   (1.829.861)

  1.634.724   (1.997.996)  2.554.987   (3.122.762)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

These factors are determinant in defining Pestana Hotel Group’s financial risk management policy. This
policy aims, above all else, to ensure the significant reductions of these risks in a prudent way, searching
to focus on efficient hotel business management itself and ensuring to each new significant investment its
medium and/or long-term financial structure and whenever possible with fixed rate interest.

Pestana Hotel Group continues to go through a very positive business economic cycle which originated